E
g
M
D
a
A
R
R

h
a
Table 1
Different composition of prepared composite.
Sample Starch
(wt.%)
Glycerol
(wt.%)
GA
(wt.%)
Jute
(wt.%)
MMT
(wt.%)
S/J 100 5 – 75 –
S/J/G30 100 5 30 75 –
S/J/G40 100 5 40 75 –
S/J/G50 100 5 50 75 –
S/J/G60 100 5 60 75 –
S/J/G70 100 5 70 75 –
S/J/G50/M1 100 5 50 75 1
92 M. Iman, T.K. Maji / Carbohyd
.4. Scanning electron microscopy (SEM)
The surface morphology of some of the prepared samples was
tudied by scanning electron microscopy (SEM) before it was  sub-

Volume of O2
Volume of (O2 + N2)
}
× 100
.8. Dimensional stability
The synthesised composite were cut into blocks of
 mm × 10 mm × 25 mm (radial × tangential × longitudinal) for
imensional stability test. Dimension of oven dried samples were
easured and conditioned at room temperature (30 ◦C) and 30%
elative humidity. The samples were then kept in humidity cham-
er at room temperature maintaining relative humidity of 65% for
2 h. The specimens were taken out from the humidity chamber
fter stipulated time period and volume were measured with the
elp of slide callipers. Swelling is considered as a change in volume
nd expressed as percentage of volume increase compared to oven
S/J/G50/M3 100 5 50 75 3
S/J/G50/M5 100 5 50 75 5
dried samples. The percentage of swelling in water vapour was
calculated as per formula given below:
% Swelling =
(